

**Nos. 17-1151, 17-1184**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TEACHERS COLLEGE, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**LOCAL 2110, TECHNICAL, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL  
UNION, UNITED AUTO WORKERS, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**DAVID CASSERLY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-7958**  
**(202) 273-0247**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. The College’s operations and the bargaining unit.....	3
B. 2012 grievance and information request .....	4
C. The Union requests arbitration; the arbitrator finds the grievance timely and arbitrable .....	5
D. The arbitrator directs the parties to discuss the information request; the Union narrows its request; the College continues to raise objections to the Union’s request.....	7
E. The Union goes door-to-door to collect information supporting its October 22, 2015 final information request; the College still refuses to provide information .....	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	14
Argument.....	16
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the College violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide the Union with the information relevant to its duties as collective-bargaining representative it requested on October 22, 2015 .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. An employer's duty to bargain in good faith includes providing the union with information relevant to the union's duties as bargaining representative, including information that bears on a grievance's subject matter.....	17
B. The Board reasonably found that the requested information is relevant to the grievance.....	20
i. The Union sufficiently demonstrated the relevance of the requested information .....	21
ii. The College's objections to the Board's finding of relevance are insufficient to overcome the Union's minimal burden .....	24
C. The arbitrator's decision does not determine the relevance of the information and, in any event, supports the Board's finding.....	27
D. The College failed to prove that the Union sought information in bad faith or for an improper purpose.....	28
E. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the College's alternative argument that the Board should only have ordered production of some documents .....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Brewers &amp; Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Cannelton Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 996 (2003) .....	23
<i>Cent. Manor Home for Adults</i> , 320 NLRB 1009 (1996).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Columbia Coll. Chicago</i> , 360 NLRB 1116, 1126 (2014).....	18
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 28
<i>Crowley Marine Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 19
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007) .....	26
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB 644 (2014).....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	14-15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	14
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 480 (1989).....	28
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing &amp; Graphic Commc'ns Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 19
<i>Magnet Coal</i> , 307 NLRB 444 (1992).....	25
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18
* <i>New York &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
* <i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>NLRB v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	17, 18
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15, 18
<i>Postal Service</i> , 310 NLRB 701 (1993).....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 1182 (1997).....	25
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Sahara Las Vegas Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 337 (1987).....	29, 30
* <i>Shoppers Food Warehouse</i> , 315 NLRB 258 (1994).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Somerville Mills</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992).....	26
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Union Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	12, 16, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 16, 18
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 31
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 14, 16, 31
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
